## DORMITORY AUTHORITY - STATE OF NEW YORK Finger Lakes DDSO Wings A & B Renovation (Design-Build) RFP 7596

This **ADDENDUM** is hereby included in and made part of the Contract whether or not attached thereto. All requirements of the original Request for Proposal (RFP) shall remain in force except as noted by this **ADDENDUM No. 01**. The purpose of Addendum No. 1 is to revise the following:

• <u>Section 2 – Engagement Information</u>, 2.12 Key Events and Dates

## Section 2 – Engagement Information

## 2.12 Key Events and Dates

Event	Date
Issuance of RFP	12/01/2023
Pre-Proposal Meeting & Site Walkthrough	12/15/2023
Individual Meeting (Week of)	01/08/2024
Deadline for RFP Questions*	<del>01/15/2024</del> 1/31/2024 (3:00 PM)
Post Responses to RFP Questions*	<del>01/19/2024</del> 2/06/2024
Proposal Due Date	<del>01/29/2024</del> 2/29/2024 (3:00 PM)
Interviews (No Earlier Than)	<del>03/04/2024</del> 3/18/2024
Notice of Tentative Selection (No Earlier Than)	<del>03/11/2024</del> 3/25/2024
Issuance of Contract* (No Earlier Than)	05/06/2024

The Contracts included in this procurement are subject to the approval of the NYS Office of the State Comptroller ("OSC").

A Pre-Proposal Meeting will be held at the FLDDSO Monroe Development Center, Main Administration Entrance, Executive Directors Conference Room, located at 620 Westfall Road, Rochester, NY, 14620 on December 15, 2023, at 11:30 am. See attached Westfall Campus Map for reference. Please note this is a secured facility. Pre-proposal meeting attendees will be required to provide government issued identification at the security desk located inside the Main Administration Entrance. The facility's safety officer will direct pre-proposal meeting attendees to the Executive Directors Conference Room. The pre-proposal meeting will start promptly at 11:30 am; please arrive sufficiently in advance. The purpose of the Pre-Proposal Meeting is to describe the project, goals and to answer any questions presented by the Design-Build Teams. Representatives of DASNY and OPWDD will be available to answer questions regarding this RFP. Immediately following the meeting, a tour of the site will be conducted.

Proposers are to RSVP to the Pre-Proposal Meeting by email to the Designated Representative at <u>upstaterfpcoordinator@dasny.org</u> and provide the names, titles, and contact information of each meeting attendee no later than December 11, 2023.

All questions during the Q&A period should be submitted via email to <u>upstaterfpcoordinator@dasny.org</u>.

## **End of Document**